The Benton County Board of Supervisors met in regular session with Supervisors Seeman and Primmer and Bierschenk present. The meeting was called to order at 7:30 a.m. at the Vinton Skate and Activity Center. Members of the public are invited to join in during open session or watch the livestream at https://www.youtube.com/bentoncountyiowa. *Unless otherwise noted, all actions were approved unanimously. Summarized Resolutions will be available in the Auditor's office and at:*

Primmer moved/Seeman seconded: To approve the minutes of September 5, 2023. Motion carried.

Seeman moved/Primmer seconded: To approve payroll (Aug 31) checks numbered 142960 through 142969, ACH Deposits 54226 through 54377, vendor checks numbered 247264 through 247270 and handwrite 247271, payroll (Sept 14) checks numbered 142970 through 142982, ACH Deposits 54378 through 54529, claims numbered 247272 through 247441 and vendor checks numbered 247442 through 247448. Motion carried.

Primmer moved/Seeman seconded: To approve Resolution #23-64, Wage and classification change for Rodney Schmuecker. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION #23-64 Wage and Classification Change

WHEREAS, Benton County has an employee that has been employed by Benton County for 18 months.

WHEREAS, the employee has been operating the Blairstown motor grader for some time filling in for an employee extended absence and he has also attended a three day training put on by a heavy equipment trainer which he performed well at.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Benton County Board of Supervisors that the hourly base wage of Rodney Schmuecker be set at \$27.73 effective September 11, 2023. This position carries a Labor Grade IVD classification.

Signed this 12th day of September, 2023

Tracy Seeman, Chairman

Rick Primmer

Gary Bierschenk

ATTEST:

Hayley Rippel, Benton County Auditor

Primmer moved/Seeman seconded: To approve Resolution #23-65, Wage and classification change for James Kane. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION #23-65 Wage and Classification Change

WHEREAS, Benton County has an employee that has been employed by Benton County for one year and 10 months.

WHEREAS, the employee has been operating the Bruce Center Shed motor grader. He attended a three day training put on by a heavy equipment trainer which he performed well at.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Benton County Board of Supervisors that the hourly base wage of James Kane be set at \$27.73 effective September 11,2023. This position carries a Labor Grade IVD classification.

Signed this 12th day of September, 2023

Tracy Seeman, Chairman

Rick Primmer

ATTEST:

Gary Bierschenk

Hayley Rippel, Benton County Auditor

The Supervisors all three attended the all employee required training.

Primmer moved/Seeman seconded: To adjourn. Motion carried.

Tracy Seeman, Chairman

ATTEST: ______

Hayley Rippel, Benton County Auditor